



Date: November 14, 2024

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400 001 India

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051, India

Scrip Code: 543529

Symbol: DELHIVERY

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 - Outcome of Board Meeting - Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024

Dear Sir/ Madam,

In reference to our earlier communication dated November 07, 2024 and pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (“SEBI Listing Regulations”), we hereby inform you that based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. Thursday, November 14, 2024, has *inter alia*, considered and approved the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results (“Unaudited Financial Results”) of the Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024.

In view of the aforesaid, please find enclosed herewith:

- a) Auditor's Limited Review Report on the Unaudited Financial Results; and
- b) Unaudited Financial Results.

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at **02:15 P.M. (IST)** and concluded at **04:45 P.M. (IST)**.

The outcome of the board meeting is also being uploaded on the Company's website i.e. www.delhivery.com

You are requested to take this on record.

Thank you.

**Yours sincerely,
For Delhivery Limited**

Madhulika Rawat
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer
Membership No.: F8765
Place: Mumbai

Encl: As above



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF DELHIVERY LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of **Delhivery Limited** ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and its share of the net loss after tax and total comprehensive loss of its associates for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of Parent's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities as mentioned in Annexure 1.
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We draw attention to note 2 to the Consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024, regarding the scheme of Arrangement ("the scheme") for amalgamation of Vankatesh Pharma Private Limited ("the transferor Company") and Spoton Logistics Private Limited ("the transferee / Subsidiary Company"), the details of which has been described in the aforesaid note. As stated in the said Note, the Group amortized Goodwill over a period of 5 years in the Consolidated financial results in accordance with the scheme approved by NCLT for which accounting treatment is different from the accounting treatment prescribed under Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 103 on Business Combinations.

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of this matter.



7. We did not review the financial results of 12 subsidiaries, whose financial results reflects total assets of 1,655.49 million as at September 30, 2024, total revenue of Rs. 561.00 million and 308.42 million for the half year and quarter ended September 30, 2024 respectively, total profit after tax of Rs. 369.94 million and 28.29 million for the half year and the quarter ended September 30, 2024 respectively, and total comprehensive income of Rs 374.37 million and 30.47 million for the half year and quarter ended September 30, 2024 respectively and net cash inflows of Rs. 27.68 million for the half year ended September 30, 2024, as considered in the respective standalone unaudited financial results of the entity included in the Group. The consolidated unaudited financial results also include the Group's share of loss after tax of Rs. 76.64 million and 64.45 million for the half year and quarter ended September 30, 2024 respectively and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 76.44 million and 64.35 million for the half year and quarter ended September 30, 2024 respectively, as considered in the Statement, in respect of one associate, included in the Group. The financial results of these Subsidiaries and associate have been reviewed by the other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these Subsidiaries and associate, is based solely on the report of other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)

Vijayans *Khurana*

Vikas Khurana
Partner
Membership No. 503760
UDIN: 24503760BKFDKU6413

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 14, 2024



NS

Annexure 1

S.No.	Name of the Entity	Relationship
1	Delhivery Limited	Company
2	Delhivery Cross Border Services Private Limited	Subsidiary
3	Delhivery USA LLC	Subsidiary
4	Delhivery Corp Limited, London, United Kingdom	Subsidiary
5	Delhivery HK Pte. Ltd.	Subsidiary
6	Orion Supply Chain Private Limited	Subsidiary
7	Delhivery Freight Services Pvt Ltd	Subsidiary
8	Delhivery Singapore Pte. Ltd	Subsidiary
9	Spoton Logistics Private Limited	Subsidiary
10	Algorhythm Tech Private Limited	Subsidiary
11	Delhivery Robotics LLC	Subsidiary
12	Spoton Supply Chain Solutions Private Limited	Subsidiary
13	Delhivery Logistics (Shenzhen) Company Limited	Subsidiary
14	Delhivery Bangladesh Logistics Pvt. Ltd	Subsidiary
15	Delhivery Robotics India Private Limited	Subsidiary
16	Falcon Autotech Private Limited	Associate



5/4

Delhivery Limited

CIN: L63090DL2011PLC221234

Regd. Office: N24-N34, S24-S34, Air Cargo Logistics Centre-II, Opposite Gate 6 Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi 110037 IN

E-mail: corporateaffairs@delhivery.com; Website: www.delhivery.com

Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions, except per equity share data)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		September 30, 2024	June 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	March 31, 2024
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Revenue from contracts with customers	21,897.33	21,723.04	19,417.49	43,620.37	38,715.31	81,415.38
II	Other income	1,196.04	1,099.12	1,012.35	2,295.16	2,025.56	4,526.96
III	Total Income (I+II)	23,093.37	22,822.16	20,429.84	45,915.53	40,740.87	85,942.34
IV	Expenses						
	Freight, Handling and Servicing Costs	16,381.46	15,795.35	14,421.43	32,176.81	28,801.93	59,707.49
	Employee benefits expense	3,492.76	3,328.37	3,666.40	6,821.13	7,198.47	14,367.70
	Finance costs	305.38	282.23	196.46	587.61	391.83	885.20
	Depreciation and amortisation expense (refer note 8)	1,312.67	1,194.25	1,712.05	2,506.92	3,385.48	7,215.50
	Other expenses	1,450.42	1,628.68	1,485.55	3,079.10	3,000.86	6,073.78
	Total Expenses	22,942.69	22,228.88	21,481.89	45,171.57	42,778.57	88,249.67
V	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items, share of profit/(loss) of an associate and tax (III-IV)	150.68	593.28	(1,052.05)	743.96	(2,037.70)	(2,307.33)
VI	Share of (loss)/profit of associate (net)	(64.45)	(12.19)	1.97	(76.64)	65.89	86.95
VII	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (V+VI)	86.23	581.09	(1,050.08)	667.32	(1,971.81)	(2,220.38)
VIII	Exceptional items (refer note 4)	-	(51.34)	-	(51.34)	-	(224.10)
IX	Profit/(Loss) before tax (VII+VIII)	86.23	529.75	(1,050.08)	615.98	(1,971.81)	(2,444.48)
X	Tax expense :						
	Current tax	-	-	-	-	1.33	1.33
	Deferred tax charge/(gain)	(15.81)	(13.84)	(20.67)	(29.65)	(48.93)	50.08
	Income tax for earlier years	-	-	-	-	-	(4.03)
	Total tax expense	(15.81)	(13.84)	(20.67)	(29.65)	(47.60)	47.38
XI	Profit/(Loss) for the period/year (IX-X)	102.04	543.59	(1,029.41)	645.63	(1,924.21)	(2,491.86)
XII	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)						
	a) Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit and loss in subsequent periods						
	- Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	16.09	(7.95)	11.80	8.14	10.91	40.15
	- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	-	-	(0.09)	-	1.27	(0.04)
	- Share of other comprehensive income of associate (net)	0.10	0.10	-	0.20	-	(0.06)
	b) Items that will be reclassified to statement of profit and loss in subsequent periods						
	- Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(3.65)	1.34	1.79	(2.31)	(0.56)	1.79
	- Income tax relating to items that will be re-classified to profit and loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period/year (a+b)	12.54	(6.51)	13.50	6.03	11.62	41.84
XIII	Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period/year (XI+XII)	114.58	537.08	(1,015.91)	651.66	(1,912.59)	(2,450.02)
XIV	Paid up equity share capital (face value ₹ 1 per share)	740.04	738.55	733.84	740.04	733.84	736.79
XV	Other Equity						90,709.67
XVI	Earning/(Loss) per equity share (₹) *						
	Basic	0.14	0.74	(1.40)	0.87	(2.63)	(3.40)
	Diluted	0.13	0.72	(1.40)	0.85	(2.63)	(3.40)

* Earning/(Loss) per share is not annualized for quarter and half year ended.

See accompanying notes to the consolidated unaudited financial results.



Delhivery Limited

Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions)

Particulars	As at September 30, 2024	As at March 31, 2024
	Unaudited	Audited
Assets		
Non-current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	11,114.03	9,320.84
Right-of-use assets	12,138.60	9,881.78
Capital work in progress	186.34	285.59
Goodwill	13,441.63	13,441.63
Other intangible assets	731.91	891.99
Intangible assets under development	0.26	0.26
Financial Assets		
i) Investments	10,267.39	9,980.92
ii) Other financial assets	9,240.15	8,417.97
Non-current tax assets (net)	2,545.18	2,589.46
Other non-current assets	142.97	217.91
Total Non-current Assets	59,808.46	55,028.35
Current Assets		
Inventories	232.61	164.26
Financial Assets		
i) Investments	24,337.37	17,781.34
ii) Trade receivables	14,002.30	14,296.90
iii) Cash and cash equivalents	2,536.68	3,032.19
iv) Other bank balances	-	1,000.00
v) Loans	36.18	40.19
vi) Other financial assets	15,445.68	21,367.95
Other current assets	2,346.63	1,819.02
Total Current Assets	58,937.45	59,501.85
Total Assets	118,745.91	114,530.20
Equity and Liabilities		
Equity		
Equity share capital	740.04	736.79
Other equity	91,918.49	90,709.67
Total Equity	92,658.53	91,446.46
Liabilities		
Non-current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
i) Borrowings	127.33	401.84
ii) Lease liabilities	10,588.61	8,436.40
Provisions	689.37	646.61
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	104.01	133.66
Total Non-current Liabilities	11,509.32	9,618.51
Current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
i) Borrowings	667.27	854.14
ii) Lease liabilities	2,242.29	2,001.02
iii) Trade payables		
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	16.75	24.41
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	8,892.25	7,949.32
iv) Other financial liabilities	1,355.28	1,091.14
Provisions	369.33	388.42
Other current liabilities	1,034.89	1,156.78
Total Current Liabilities	14,578.06	13,465.23
Total Liabilities	26,087.38	23,083.74
Total Equity and Liabilities	118,745.91	114,530.20

See accompanying notes to the consolidated unaudited financial results.



Delhivery Limited
Statement of Consolidated Cash Flow

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions)

Particulars	For the half year ended	
	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023
	Unaudited	Unaudited
A) Operating Activities		
Profit/(Loss) before tax	615.98	(1,971.81)
Adjustments to reconcile profit/(loss) before tax to net cash flows		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	938.16	1,726.76
Amortisation of intangible assets	175.36	541.18
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	1,393.40	1,117.54
Allowances for doubtful debts and provision for lost shipment expenses	917.62	796.34
Bad debt written off	-	0.02
Allowances for doubtful advances	(176.60)	113.80
Credit Balance written back	(5.61)	(38.41)
Share Based Payment Expense (equity settled- ESOP)	539.97	1,226.25
Employee stock appreciation right expense	3.94	-
Share of (profit)/loss of associates (net)	76.64	(65.89)
Interest expense	40.33	73.88
Interest on lease liability	544.83	314.00
Fair value gain on Investment at fair value through profit or loss	(736.84)	(528.14)
Gain on modification / termination of lease contracts	(78.05)	(30.36)
Fair value loss on Investment at fair value through profit or loss (exceptional item)	51.34	-
Interest Income	(1,220.72)	(1,286.08)
Interest income on unwinding of discount on security deposits paid	(42.42)	(36.42)
Net gain on sale of current investments	(176.12)	(85.14)
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(20.94)	(7.79)
Operating profit before working capital changes	2,840.27	1,859.73
Movements in working capital :		
Increase in Inventories	(68.35)	(9.63)
(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables	(623.02)	1,172.08
Increase in financial assets	(86.73)	(7.78)
Increase in other assets	(351.90)	(17.48)
Increase in trade payables	935.45	72.73
Increase/(Decrease) in other liabilities	1.93	(154.63)
Increase in provisions	27.87	54.50
Cash flow from operations	2,675.52	2,969.52
Income taxes refund (net)	81.50	80.40
Net cash from operating activities (A)	2,757.02	3,049.92
B) Investing Activities		
Purchase of property, plant & equipment (including other intangible assets, capital work in progress, capital advances and capital creditors)	(2,465.28)	(3,184.43)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment	55.19	46.19
Investment in unquoted equity instruments	-	(250.00)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets - Liquid mutual fund units, debt instruments	27,116.34	5,140.69
Payment to acquire financial assets - Liquid mutual fund units, debt instruments	(33,173.86)	(5,999.67)
Proceeds from maturity of bank deposits (having maturity of more than 3 months)	15,219.04	24,439.78
Investments in bank deposits (having maturity of more than 3 months)	(9,189.62)	(22,365.36)
Interest received	1,281.82	1,616.54
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(1,156.37)	(556.26)
C) Financing Activities		
Proceeds from issuance of equity share capital (net off share issue expenses and including stock options exercised)	20.47	29.04
Proceeds from long term borrowings	-	144.22
Repayment of long term borrowings	(459.06)	(429.36)
Interest paid	(43.58)	(74.13)
Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities	(544.83)	(314.00)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(1,068.65)	(997.60)
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(2,095.65)	(1,641.83)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(495.00)	851.83
Net foreign exchange difference	1.82	2.62
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	3,029.86	2,954.53
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	2,536.68	3,808.98

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following :

Particulars	As at September 30, 2024	As at September 30, 2023
<i>Balances with banks:</i>		
- On current accounts	2,036.68	2,298.98
- In deposit accounts (with original maturity of less than 3 months)	500.00	1,510.00
	2,536.68	3,808.98

See accompanying notes to the consolidated unaudited financial results.



Delhivery Limited

Notes to the Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 :

- 1 The consolidated financial results has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 ("the Regulations"). The consolidated unaudited financial results as reviewed by the Audit Committee, have been approved by Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 14, 2024.
- 2 One of the Company's wholly owned subsidiary Spoton Logistics Private Limited had recorded goodwill in its books of account upon amalgamation of Vankatesh Pharma Private Limited ('the transferor Company') and Spoton Logistics Private Limited ('the Transferee Company'). The scheme of amalgamation was approved by the NCLT vide its order dated November 27, 2019 with an appointed date of August 30, 2018 and a certified copy has been filed by the transferee Company with the Registrar of Companies, Gujarat, on January 10, 2020. In accordance with the scheme approved by the NCLT, the Group amortised Goodwill over a period of 5 years in unaudited Consolidated Financial Results, for which accounting treatment is different from the accounting treatment prescribed under Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 103 on Business Combinations. Accordingly, the aforesaid Goodwill has been fully amortised in the books of account during the quarter ended on September 30, 2023. If amortisation of goodwill had not been done in the financial results, loss before tax for the year ended March 31, 2024 would have been lower by Rs. 104.59 million and Goodwill & Other equity balance would have been higher by Rs. 881.01 million as on September 30, 2024.
- 3 **Segment information**
The primary reporting of the Group has been performed on the basis of business segment. Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM') i.e. Chief Executive Officer of the Company, being the CODM has evaluated the Group performance at an overall level as one segment which is 'Logistics Services' that includes warehousing, last mile logistics, designing and deploying logistics management systems, logistics and supply chain consulting/advice, inbound/procurement support and operates in a single business segment based on the nature of the services, the risks and returns, the organisation structure and the internal financial reporting systems. Accordingly, the figures appearing in these financial statements relate to the Group single business segment. The Group has identified geographical segments as reportable segments.
The geographical segments comprise:
1) India
2) Rest of world (ROW)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions)

(i) Revenue from operations

	Quarter ended September 30, 2024	Quarter ended June 30, 2024	Quarter ended September 30, 2023	Half year ended September 30, 2024	Half year ended September 30, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2024
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Within India	21,887.81	21,714.96	19,398.88	43,602.77	38,668.61	81,355.38
ROW	84.45	19.84	26.35	104.29	74.21	94.13
	21,972.26	21,734.80	19,425.23	43,707.06	38,742.82	81,449.51
Adjustment and elimination	(74.93)	(11.76)	(7.74)	(86.69)	(27.51)	(34.13)
	21,897.33	21,723.04	19,417.49	43,620.37	38,715.31	81,415.38

(ii) Non - current assets

	As at September 30, 2024		As at March 31, 2024	
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
Within India	61,505.93	56,617.65	196.59	136.27
ROW	61,702.52	56,753.92	(1,894.06)	(1,725.57)
Adjustment and elimination	59,808.46	55,028.35		

4 Exceptional Items includes:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions)

Particulars	Quarter ended September 30, 2024	Quarter ended June 30, 2024	Quarter ended September 30, 2023	Half year ended September 30, 2024	Half year ended September 30, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2024
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Goodwill and other intangible assets impaired	-	-	-	-	-	(77.54)
Fair value loss on Investment at fair value through profit or loss	-	(51.34)	-	(51.34)	-	(146.56)
	-	(51.34)	-	(51.34)	-	(224.10)

- 5 During the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024, the Company has granted 266,185 and 18,37,570 stock options under various Stock option plan, as approved by Board of Directors, to the eligible employees of the Company and its subsidiaries. Further 14,88,301 and 32,53,046 stock options were exercised during the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 respectively.

(This space has been left blank intentionally)



Delhivery Limited

- 6 During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company has completed its Initial Public Offer (IPO) of 10,74,97,225 equity shares of face value Re. 1 each at an issue price of Rs. 487 per share (including a share premium of Rs. 486 per share). The issue comprised of a fresh issue of 8,21,37,328 equity shares out of which, 8,21,02,165 equity shares were issued at an offer price of Rs. 487 per equity share to all allottees and 35,163 equity shares were issued at an offer price of Rs. 462 per equity share, after a discount of Rs. 25 per equity share to the employees (inclusive of the nominal value of Re. 1 per equity share) aggregating to Rs. 40,000 million and offer for sale of 2,53,59,897 equity shares by selling shareholders aggregating to Rs. 12,350 million. Pursuant to IPO, the equity shares of the Company were listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and BSE Limited (BSE) on May 24, 2022.

Details of utilisation of net Initial Public Offer (IPO) proceeds of Rs. 38,863.03 million are as follows:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions)

S. No	Particulars	Amount to be utilised as per prospectus	Utilisation upto September 30, 2024	Unutilised as at September 30, 2024
	Funding organic growth initiatives			
1	(i) Building scale in existing business lines and developing new adjacent business lines	1,600.00	1,600.00	-
	(ii) Expanding our network infrastructure	13,600.00	13,600.00	-
	(iii) Upgrading and improving our proprietary logistics operating system	4,800.00	4,800.00	-
2	Funding inorganic growth through acquisitions and other strategic initiatives	10,000.00	911.16	9,088.84
3	General corporate purposes*	8,863.03	8,635.07	227.96
	Total	38,863.03	29,546.23	9,316.80

Net proceeds which were unutilised as at September 30, 2024 were temporarily invested in fixed deposits.

*During the year ended March 31, 2024, unutilised IPO issue expense of Rs. 160.03 million has been transferred to Net IPO proceeds, thereby increasing it from Rs. 38,703.00 million to Rs. 38,863.03 million and earmarked for General Corporate Purposes in accordance with the objects of the Offer.

- 7 On June 27, 2023, the Company had acquired 10.94% stake in Vinculum Solution Private Limited for a consideration of Rs. 250 million. As per terms of arrangement, it is being fair valued through Profit & Loss at each reporting date. As on September 30, 2024 there is no change in fair value.
- 8 During the half year ended September 30, 2024, based on the technical assessment performed by the management, the Group has re-assessed the depreciation method used for its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. Previously, the Written Down Value (WDV) method was used. Effective April 1, 2024, the Group changed the method to the Straight-Line Method (SLM) to better reflect the pattern of economic benefits derived from the use of the plant and equipment and intangible assets. Pursuant to such change in depreciation method, the charge on account of depreciation and amortisation expense for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024, is lower by Rs. 545.98 million and Rs. 937.44 million respectively. This change in depreciation method is accounted for prospectively as a change in accounting estimate in accordance with Ind AS 8.
- 9 The unmodified consolidated financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: <https://www.delhivery.com/company/investor-relations>).

**For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
Delhivery Limited**



Sahil Barua
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer



Place : Mumbai
Date : November 14, 2024



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF DELHIVERY LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of **Delhivery Limited** ("the Company"), for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP

Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)

Vikas Khurana
Partner
Membership No. 503760
UDIN: 24503760BKFDKT8797

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 14, 2024



Delhivery Limited

CIN: L63090DL2011PLC221234

Regd. Office: N24-N34, S24-S34, Air Cargo Logistics Centre-II, Opposite Gate 6 Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi 110037 IN

E-mail: corporateaffairs@delhivery.com; Website: www.delhivery.com

Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions, except per equity share data)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		September 30, 2024	June 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	March 31, 2024
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Revenue from contracts with customers	20,199.63	20,061.59	17,712.67	40,261.22	35,484.60	74,540.82
II	Other income	1,243.00	1,152.07	1,072.12	2,395.07	2,134.32	4,753.49
III	Total Income (I+II)	21,442.63	21,213.66	18,784.79	42,656.29	37,618.92	79,294.31
IV	Expenses						
	Freight, Handling and Servicing Costs	14,905.84	14,320.84	12,964.92	29,226.68	26,060.52	53,808.27
	Employee benefits expense	3,283.15	3,097.76	3,330.57	6,380.91	6,474.68	13,091.06
	Finance costs	304.02	280.46	194.65	584.48	387.88	877.40
	Depreciation and amortisation expense (refer note 7)	1,269.01	1,153.11	1,543.99	2,422.12	3,029.07	6,592.34
	Other expenses	1,486.87	1,587.97	1,446.14	3,074.84	2,913.34	5,865.93
	Total Expenses	21,248.89	20,440.14	19,480.27	41,689.03	38,865.49	80,235.00
V	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)	193.74	773.52	(695.48)	967.26	(1,246.57)	(940.69)
VI	Exceptional items (refer note 4)	(2.89)	(53.75)	-	(56.64)	-	(738.99)
VII	Profit/(Loss) before tax (V+VI)	190.85	719.77	(695.48)	910.62	(1,246.57)	(1,679.68)
VIII	Tax expense :						
	Current tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Deferred tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
IX	Profit/(Loss) for the period/year (VII-VIII)	190.85	719.77	(695.48)	910.62	(1,246.57)	(1,679.68)
X	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)						
	a) Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit and loss in subsequent periods						
	- Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	16.07	(9.85)	11.94	6.22	18.54	46.29
	- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b) Items that will be reclassified to statement of profit and loss in subsequent periods						
	- Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	(0.03)	-
	- Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit and loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Other Comprehensive Income /(Loss) for the period/year (a+b)	16.07	(9.85)	11.94	6.22	18.51	46.29
XI	Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period/year (IX+X)	206.92	709.92	(683.54)	916.84	(1,228.06)	(1,633.39)
XII	Paid up equity share capital (face value ₹ 1 per share)	740.04	738.55	733.84	740.04	733.84	736.79
XIII	Other Equity						95,458.21
XIV	Earning/(Loss) per equity share (₹) *						
	Basic	0.26	0.98	(0.94)	1.23	(1.70)	(2.29)
	Diluted	0.25	0.95	(0.94)	1.20	(1.70)	(2.29)

* Earning/(Loss) per share is not annualized for quarter and half year ended.

See accompanying notes to the standalone unaudited financial results.



Delhivery Limited

Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilities

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions)

Particulars	As at September 30, 2024	As at March 31, 2024
	Unaudited	Audited
Assets		
Non-current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	11,093.46	9,298.77
Right-of-use assets	12,112.29	9,839.16
Capital work in progress	186.34	285.70
Goodwill	163.88	163.88
Other intangible assets	739.09	343.57
Intangible assets under development	0.26	0.26
Financial Assets		
i) Investments	28,927.68	28,366.30
ii) Loans	1,203.05	1,310.93
iii) Other financial assets	9,171.03	8,395.62
Non-current tax assets (net)	2,197.48	2,316.87
Other non-current assets	105.37	175.27
Total Non-current Assets	65,899.93	60,496.33
Current Assets		
Inventories	232.61	164.21
Financial Assets		
i) Investments	24,337.37	17,781.34
ii) Trade receivables	12,800.65	12,882.16
iii) Cash and cash equivalents	2,025.13	2,624.38
iv) Other bank balances	-	1,000.00
v) Loans	361.30	363.31
vi) Other financial assets	15,660.04	21,471.39
Other current assets	2,278.98	1,649.68
Total Current Assets	57,696.08	57,936.47
Total Assets	123,596.01	118,432.80
Equity and Liabilities		
Equity		
Equity share capital	740.04	736.79
Other equity	96,932.22	95,458.21
Total Equity	97,672.26	96,195.00
Liabilities		
Non-current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
i) Borrowings	127.33	401.84
ii) Lease liabilities	10,568.98	8,405.01
Provisions	640.25	598.62
Total Non-current Liabilities	11,336.56	9,405.47
Current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
i) Borrowings	667.27	854.14
ii) Lease liabilities	2,230.59	1,984.74
iii) Trade payables		
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	16.46	24.11
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	8,683.39	7,678.16
iv) Other financial liabilities	1,720.81	980.70
Provisions	350.98	364.78
Other current liabilities	917.69	945.70
Total Current Liabilities	14,587.19	12,832.33
Total Liabilities	25,923.75	22,237.80
Total Equity and Liabilities	123,596.01	118,432.80

See accompanying notes to the standalone unaudited financial results.



Delhivery Limited
Statement of Standalone Cash Flow

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions)

Particulars	For the half year ended	
	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023
	Unaudited	Unaudited
A) Operating Activities		
Profit/(Loss) before tax	910.62	(1,246.57)
Adjustments to reconcile profit/(loss) before tax to net cash flows		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	933.34	1,717.81
Amortisation of intangible assets	103.51	203.46
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	1,385.27	1,107.80
Allowances for doubtful debts and provision for lost shipment expense	861.43	658.26
Allowances for doubtful advances	(176.60)	113.80
Provision for diminution in value of non-current investments	5.30	-
Fair value loss on Investment at fair value through profit or loss (exceptional item)	51.34	-
Credit Balance written back	(0.71)	(30.98)
Share based payment expense	524.17	1,157.70
Interest expense	40.34	72.81
Interest on lease liability	543.32	311.85
Fair value gain on Investment at fair value through profit or loss	(736.84)	(528.14)
Gain on modification / termination of lease contracts	(78.03)	(30.36)
Interest Income	(1,294.71)	(1,359.69)
Interest income on unwinding of discount on security deposits paid	(42.23)	(36.22)
Net gain on sale of current investments	(176.13)	(85.14)
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(16.30)	(7.79)
Operating Profit before working capital changes	2,837.09	2,018.60
Movements in working capital :		
Increase in inventories	(68.41)	(9.71)
Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other receivables	(779.91)	1,162.94
Increase in financial assets	(150.51)	(59.69)
(Increase)/Decrease in other assets	(456.51)	35.28
(Decrease)/Increase in trade payables	997.54	(124.09)
(Decrease)/Increase in other liabilities	79.85	(113.41)
Increase in provisions	34.04	74.61
Cash flow from operations	2,493.18	2,984.53
Income taxes refund (net)	155.48	202.00
Net cash from operating activities (A)	2,648.66	3,186.53
B) Investing Activities		
Purchase of property, plant & equipment (including other intangible assets, capital work in progress, capital advances and capital creditors)	(2,464.05)	(3,182.21)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment	55.19	46.19
Investment in unquoted equity instruments	-	(250.00)
Investment in subsidiary	(187.77)	(83.12)
Loan repayment received	127.88	151.36
Loan given	(20.00)	(248.50)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets - Liquid mutual fund units, debt instruments	27,116.34	5,140.69
Payment to acquire financial assets - Liquid mutual fund units, debt instruments	(33,173.85)	(5,999.67)
Proceeds from maturity of bank deposits (having maturity of more than 3 months)	15,219.04	24,439.78
Investments in bank deposits (having maturity of more than 3 months)	(9,139.70)	(22,365.36)
Interest received	1,306.49	1,652.33
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(1,160.43)	(698.51)
C) Financing Activities		
Proceeds from issuance of equity share capital (net off share issue expenses and including stock options exercised)	20.47	29.04
Proceeds from long term borrowings	-	144.22
Repayment of long term borrowings	(459.36)	(429.36)
Interest paid	(42.74)	(73.07)
Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities	(543.32)	(311.85)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(1,060.51)	(988.17)
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(2,085.16)	(1,629.19)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(596.93)	858.83
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	2,622.06	2,516.58
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	2,025.13	3,375.41

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following :

Particulars	As at September 30, 2024	As at September 30, 2023
<i>Balances with banks:</i>		
- On current accounts	1,525.13	1,865.41
- In deposit accounts (with original maturity of less than 3 months)	500.00	1,510.00
	2,025.13	3,375.41

See accompanying notes to the standalone unaudited financial results.



Delhivery Limited

Notes to the Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024

- The standalone financial results has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 ("the Regulations"). The standalone unaudited financial results as reviewed by the Audit Committee, have been approved by Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 14, 2024.
- The primary reporting of the Company has been performed on the basis of business segment. Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") i.e. Chief Executive Officer of the Company, being the CODM has evaluated the Company's performance at an overall level as one segment which is 'Logistics Services' that includes warehousing, last mile logistics, designing and deploying logistics management systems, logistics and supply chain consulting/advice, inbound/procurement support and operates in a single business segment based on the nature of the services, the risks and returns, the organization structure and the internal financial reporting systems. Accordingly, the figures appearing in these financial statements relate to the Company's single business segment. The Company has significant operations based in India, hence there are no reportable geographical segments in standalone financial results.
- During the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024, the Company has granted 266,185 and 18,37,570 stock options under various Stock option plan, as approved by Board of Directors, to the eligible employees of the Company and its subsidiaries. Further 14,88,301 and 32,53,046 stock options were exercised during the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 respectively.

4 Exceptional Items includes:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions)

Particulars	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Half year ended	Half year ended	Year ended
	September 30, 2024	June 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	March 31, 2024
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Impairment for Investment in Subsidiaries	(2.89)	(2.42)	-	(5.30)	-	(513.96)
Impairment for loan (including interest thereon) to Subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	(78.47)
Fair value loss on Investment at fair value through profit or loss	-	(51.34)	-	(51.34)	-	(146.56)
Total	(2.89)	(53.76)	-	(56.64)	-	(738.99)

- During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company has completed its Initial Public Offer (IPO) of 10,74,97,225 equity shares of face value Re. 1 each at an issue price of Rs. 487 per share (including a share premium of Rs. 486 per share). The issue comprised of a fresh issue of 8,21,37,328 equity shares out of which, 8,21,02,165 equity shares were issued at an offer price of Rs. 487 per equity share to all allottees and 35,163 equity shares were issued at an offer price of Rs. 462 per equity share, after a discount of Rs. 25 per equity share to the employees (inclusive of the nominal value of Re. 1 per equity share) aggregating to Rs. 40,000 million and offer for sale of 2,53,59,897 equity shares by selling shareholders aggregating to Rs. 12,350 million. Pursuant to IPO, the equity shares of the Company were listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and BSE Limited (BSE) on May 24, 2022.

Details of utilisation of net Initial Public Offer (IPO) proceeds of Rs. 38,863.03 million are as follows:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions)

S. No	Particulars	Amount to be utilised as per prospectus	Utilisation upto September 30, 2024	Unutilised as at September 30, 2024
	Funding organic growth initiatives			
1	(i) Building scale in existing business lines and developing new adjacent business lines	1,600.00	1,600.00	-
	(ii) Expanding our network infrastructure	13,600.00	13,600.00	-
	(iii) Upgrading and improving our proprietary logistics operating system	4,800.00	4,800.00	-
2	Funding inorganic growth through acquisitions and other strategic initiatives	10,000.00	911.16	9,088.84
3	General corporate purposes*	8,863.03	8,635.07	227.96
	Total	38,863.03	29,546.23	9,316.80

Net proceeds which were unutilised as at September 30, 2024 were temporarily invested in fixed deposits.

*During the year ended March 31, 2024, unutilised IPO issue expense of Rs. 160.03 million has been transferred to Net IPO proceeds, thereby increasing it from Rs. 38,703.00 million to Rs. 38,863.03 million and earmarked for General Corporate Purposes in accordance with the objects of the Offer.

- On June 27, 2023, the Company had acquired 10.94% stake in Vinculum Solution Private Limited for a consideration of Rs. 250 million. As per terms of arrangement, it is being fair valued through Profit & Loss at each reporting date. As on September 30, 2024 there is no change in fair value.
- During the half year ended September 30, 2024, based on the technical assessment performed by the management, the Company has re-assessed the depreciation method used for its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. Previously, the Written Down Value (WDV) method was used. Effective April 1, 2024, the Company changed the method to the Straight-Line Method (SLM) to better reflect the pattern of economic benefits derived from the use of the plant and equipment and intangible assets. Pursuant to such change in depreciation method, the charge on account of depreciation and amortisation expense for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024, is lower by Rs. 573.83 million and Rs. 987.83 million respectively. This change in depreciation method is accounted for prospectively as a change in accounting estimate in accordance with Ind AS 8.
- The unmodified standalone financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: https://www.delhivery.com/company/investor-relations).

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
Delhivery Limited



Sahil Barua
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

Place : Mumbai
Date : November 14, 2024

